Year ended March 31

   2024  2023
  OSOTF I  OSOTF II  OTSS  Total  Total

Balance, beginning and

end of year $ 664,172 $ 331,340 $ 2,346,515 $ 3,342,027 $ 3,342,027

Schedule of changes in expendable funds available for awards
Year ended March 31

   2024  2023
  OSOTF I  OSOTF II  OTSS  Total  Total

Balance, beginning of year $ 408,437 $ 101,020 $ 679,306 $ 1,188,763  $ 1,260,587
Investment income net,

of expenses  29,005  21,320  50,135  100,460   81,776
Bursaries awarded  (36,550)  (6,500)  (78,950)  (122,000)  (153,600)

Balance, end of year $ 400,892 $ 115,840 $ 650,491 $ 1,167,223 $ 1,188,763

Bursaries awarded #  40  7  108  155  196

THE SAULT COLLEGE OF APPLIED ARTS AND TECHNOLOGY
Notes to Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2024

23

19. Prior period adjustment:

 During the year, management became aware of a cut off error associated with international student

tuition and related fees. The impact of the correction has been recorded retroactively as follows:

March 31, 2023
As previously

reported

Correction of
error

March 31, 2023

As restated

Statement of financial
position:

Deferred contributions $ 47,757,332 $ 5,424,796 $ 53,182,128
Unrestricted net assets 14,432,901 (5,424,796) 9,008,105
Total net assets 49,390,626 (5,424,796) 43,965,830

Statement of operations:

Tuition fees 66,865,278 (5,109,501) 61,755,777
Ancillary operations 3,668,165 (315,295) 3,352,870
Revenue 125,161,337 (5,424,796) 119,736,541
Excess of revenue over
expenses

10,274,109 (5,424,796) 4,849,313

Statement of net assets:

Excess of revenue over
expenses - unrestricted

11,642,530 (5,424,796) 6,217,734

Excess of revenue over
expenses - total

10,274,109 (5,424,796) 4,849,313

Net assets, end of year -
unrestricted

14,432,901 (5,424,796) 9,008,105

Net assets, end of year - total 49,390,626 (5,424,796) 43,965,830

Statement of cash flows:

Excess of revenue over
expenses

10,274,109 (5,424,796) 4,849,313

Changes in deferred
contributions

(5,064,883)

5,424,796

359,913

20. Comparative information:

Certain comparative information has been reclassified to conform to the financial presentation
adopted for the current period.

THE SAULT COLLEGE OF APPLIED ARTS AND TECHNOLOGY
Schedule of Revenue

Year ended March 31, 2024, with comparative information for 2023

2024 2023
 (restated -

note 19)
Grants and reimbursements:
  Operating grant:
   General purpose $ 4,868,880   $ 7,409,232
   Special purpose 20,988,918   20,266,456
  Apprentice training 1,728,926   1,553,057